the 8,809,317 shares of common stock underlying all outstanding preferred stock, including the Series C convertible preferred stock, Series B
convertible preferred stock, Series A-1 convertible preferred stock and Series A-2 convertible preferred stock issued as of March 31, 2014 and
including the conversion of all outstanding principal and interest accrued as of May 21, 2014 under our outstanding convertible subordinated
promissory notes into an aggregate of 502,556 shares of our common stock, both assuming an initial public offering price of $6.00 per share.
After giving effect to the issuance of 9,166,667 shares of common stock offered hereby at an assumed initial public offering price of $6.00 per
share, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, our pro forma net
tangible book value as adjusted as of March 31, 2014, will be approximately $50.8 million, or approximately $2.73 per pro forma share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.55 per share to our existing stockholders and
an immediate dilution of $3.27 per share to new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 6.00
Historical net tangible book value per share $ (627.21)
Increase attributable to the conversion of the convertible preferred stock 627.39
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering 0.18
Increase per share attributable to new investors 2.55
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.73

Dilution per share to new investors $ 3.27

   Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
initial public offering price per share paid by a new investor. If any shares are issued in connection with outstanding options or the underwriters'
over-allotment option, you will experience further dilution.

   Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $6.00 per share, would increase (decrease) our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value by $8.5 million, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.47 per